Rev. 1.2 12/09 Copyright © 2009 by Silicon Laboratories Si8440/41/42/45
Si8440/41/42/45
ISOPRO LOW-POWER QUAD-CHANNEL DIGITAL ISOLATOR
Features
Applications
Safety Regulatory Approvals
Description
Silicon Lab's family of ultra low power digital isolators are CMOS devices

Si8442BB-C-IS12 2 2 150
Si8445BB-C-IS12 4 0 150
Table 16. Ordering Guide for Valid OPNs1 (Continued)
Ordering Part
Number (OPN)
Number of
Inputs VDD1
Side
Number of
Inputs VDD2
Side
Maximum
Data Rate
(Mbps)
Isolation
Rating
Temp Range Package Type
Notes:
1. All packages are RoHS-compliant.
Moisture sensitivity level is MSL3 for wide-body SOIC-16 packages and MSL2A for narrow-body SOIC-16 packages
with peak reflow temperatures of 260 °C according to the JEDEC industry standard classifications and peak solder
temperatures.
2. Revision C devices are supported for existing designs, but Revision D is recommended for all new designs.
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
Si8440/41/42/45
Rev. 1.2 29
7.  Package Outline: 16-Pin Wide Body SOIC
Figure 17 illustrates the package details for the Si844x Digital Isolator. Table 17 lists the values for the dimensions
shown in the illustration.
Figure 17. 16-Pin Wide Body SOIC
Table 17. Package Diagram Dimensions
Symbol
Millimeters
Min Max
A — 2.65
A1 0.1 0.3
D 10.3 BSC
E 10.3 BSC
E1 7.5 BSC
b 0.31 0.51
c 0.20 0.33
e 1.27 BSC
h 0.25 0.75
L 0.4 1.27
 0° 7°
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
Si8440/41/42/45
30 Rev. 1.2
8.  Landing Pattern: 16-Pin Wide-Body SOIC
Figure 18 illustrates the recommended landing pattern details for the Si844x in a 16-pin wide-body SOIC. Table 18
lists the values for the dimensions shown in the illustration.
Figure 18. 16-Pin SOIC Land Pattern
Table 18. 16-Pin Wide Body SOIC Landing Pattern Dimensions
Dimension Feature (mm)
C1 Pad Column Spacing 9.40
E Pad Row Pitch 1.27
X1 Pad Width 0.60
Y1 Pad Length 1.90
Notes:
1. This Land Pattern Design is based on IPC-7351 pattern SOIC127P1032X265-16AN
for Density Level B (Median Land Protrusion).
2. All feature sizes shown are at Maximum Material Condition (MMC) and a card
fabrication tolerance of 0.05 mm is assumed.
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
Si8440/41/42/45
Rev. 1.2 31
9.  Package Outline: 16-Pin Narrow Body SOIC
Figure 19 illustrates the package details for the Si844x in a 16-pin narrow-body SOIC (SO-16). Table 19 lists the
values for the dimensions shown in the illustration.